

# NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING / PUBLIC MEETING

A Public Hearing/Meeting will be held as follows:

DATE: September 14, 2021

TIME: 5:30 pm

PLACE OF MEETING: Town Hall – Meeting Room

11936 Ferdinand

St. Francisville, LA 70775

AGENDA:

Call to Order

Roll Call

Prayer

Pledge

Approval of the Minutes from last meeting August 24, 2021.

Approval of the Minutes from Special Meeting September 2, 2021.

## **PUBLIC HEARING**

### 1. Open Public Hearing for Ordinance 2021-6

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF ST. FRANCISVILLE ESTABLISHING A RATE SCHEDULE FOR SALES TO LARGE VOLUME INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS.

- a. Public Comments for Ordinance 2021-6
- b. Close Public Comment for Ordinance 2021-6

# 2. Open Public Hearing for Ordinance 2021-7

A Second Supplemental Bond Ordinance amending the definition of "Gas Revenues"; providing for the consent to such amendment by the Owner of all of the Bonds Outstanding under the Bond Ordinance; and providing for other matters in connection therewith.

- a. Public Comments for Ordinance 2021-7
- b. Close Public Comment for Ordinance 2021-7
- 3. Close Public Hearing & Enter Public Meeting

### **PUBLIC MEETING**

Open Regularly Scheduled Public Meeting

Open Floor for Public Comment on Agenda Items

#### **New Business:**

- 1. PEC Report Bianca Hillhouse
- 2. Adopt Ordinance 2021-6
  AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF ST. FRANCISVILLE
  ESTABLISHING A RATE SCHEDULE FOR SALES TO
  LARGE VOLUME INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS

#### 3. Adopt Ordinance 2021-7

A SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL BOND ORDINANCE AMENDING THE DEFINITION OF "GAS REVENUES"; PROVIDING FOR THE CONSENT TO SUCH AMENDMENT BY THE OWNER OF ALL OF THE BONDS OUTSTANDING UNDER THE BOND ORDINANCE; AND PROVIDING FOR OTHER MATTERS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH.

#### 4. Adopt Resolution 2021-10

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT WITH THE WEST FELICIANA PARISH SHERIFF AND EX-OFFICIO TAX COLLECTOR RELATING TO THE COLLECTION OF AD VALOREM TAXES

- 5. Approve Cooperative Endeavor Agreement for Collection of Ad Valorem Taxes
- 6. <u>Departmental Updates Mayor Leake</u>
  - a. Mayor's Comments
  - b. Attorney Update
  - c. Police Report
  - d. Permitting & Planning Updates
  - e. Main Street Report
  - f. Council Concerns

### 7. Adjournment

Robert P. Leake, Mayor Town of St. Francisville P.O Box 400 – 11936 Ferdinand Street St. Francisville, La 70775. Phone (225) 635-3688

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need assistance, please contact Shannon L. Sturgeon, Town Clerk at (225) 635-3688, describing the assistance that is required.

This Institution is an Equal Opportunity Provider.

Town of St. Francisville
P.O. Box 400 \* St. Francisville, LA 70775
\* Phone (225) 635-3688 \* Fax (225) 635-6984 \* email: townhall@townofstf.com